
 

Council Offices, Foster Avenue, Beeston, Nottingham, NG9 1AB  

www.broxtowe.gov.uk    

 

 
 
 
 

 

Monday, 16 May 2022 
Dear Sir/Madam 
 
A meeting of the Cabinet will be held on Tuesday, 24 May 2022 in the Council Chamber, 
Council Offices, Foster Avenue, Beeston, NG9 1AB, commencing at 7.00 pm. 
 
Should you require advice on declaring an interest in any item on the agenda, please 
contact the Monitoring Officer at your earliest convenience. 
 
Yours faithfully 

 
Chief Executive 
 
To Councillors: M Radulovic MBE 

S J Carr 
S A Bagshaw 
B C Carr 
T Hallam 

R D MacRae 
G Marshall 
J W McGrath 
H E Skinner 
E Williamson 

 
A G E N D A 

 
1.   APOLOGIES 

 
 

 To receive apologies and to be notified of the attendance of 
substitutes. 
 
 

 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 

 Members are requested to declare the existence and nature 
of any disclosable pecuniary interest and/or other interest in 
any item on the agenda. 
 
 

 

3.   MINUTES FROM COMMITTEES 
 

(Pages 5 - 32) 

 The Committee is asked to confirm and sign as a correct 
record the minutes of the following Committees: 
 

 Leisure and Health, 19 January 2022 

 Community Safety, 20 January 2022 

 Environment and Climate Change, 31 January 2022 

 Housing, 9 February 2022 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 Finance and Resources, 10 February 2022 

 Personnel, 22 March 2022 

 Policy and Performance, 24 March 2022 

 Jobs and Economy, 31 March 2022. 
 
 

4.   SCRUTINY REVIEWS 
 

 

 The Cabinet will be informed of matters proposed for and 
undergoing scrutiny. 
 
 

 

5.   RESOURCES AND PERSONNEL POLICY   
 

 

5.1   GRANTS TO VOLUNTARY AND COMMUNITY 
ORGANISATIONS, CHARITABLE BODIES AND 
INDIVIDUALS INVOLVED IN SPORTS, THE ARTS AND 
DISABILITY MATTERS 2022/23  
 

(Pages 33 - 36) 

 To consider requests for grant aid in accordance with the 
provisions of the Council’s Grant Aid Policy. 
 
 

 

5.2   CAPITAL GRANT AID REQUEST - ROYAL BRITISH 
LEGION (BEESTON) SOCIAL CLUB  
 

(Pages 37 - 40) 

 To consider a request for capital grant aid in accordance 
with the provisions of the Council’s Grant Aid Policy. 
 
 

 

5.3   GRANT AID REQUEST FROM STAPLEFORD TOWN 
COUNCIL  
 

(Pages 41 - 48) 

 To consider a request for grant assistance in accordance 
with the protocol for the consideration of grant aid to parish 
and town councils. 
 
 

 

6.   ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT AND ASSET MANAGEMENT   
 

 

6.1   EMDEVCO: FIRST YEAR REPORT AND FUNDING 
REQUEST  
 

(Pages 49 - 58) 

 To update Cabinet on the activity of East Midlands 
Development Company throughout 2021/22 and the 
company’s outline Business Plan 2022/23 and confirm the 
authority’s grant funding contribution to the EM DevCo for 
2022/23. 
 
 
 
 

 



 

 

6.2   DEVOLUTION DEAL  
 

(Pages 59 - 64) 

 To update Cabinet on the progress of devolution deal 
discussions in Nottinghamshire and Derbyshire. 
 
 

 

6.3   BEESTON TOWN CENTRE UPDATE  
 

(Pages 65 - 66) 

 Cabinet will receive and update from the Deputy Chief 
Executive on the progress of development in Beeston Town 
Centre. 
 
 

 

7.   HOUSING   
 

 

7.1   THE ACQUISITION OF 26 AFFORDABLE HOUSES AT 
FIELD FARM, STAPLEFORD  
 

(Pages 67 - 74) 

 To consider the proposal for the Council to acquire 26 rented 
and shared ownership homes from the developer of the 
allocated housing site off Field Farm, Stapleford.  The 
acquisition of these units will assist the Council in meeting its 
housing targets set out in the approved Housing Delivery 
Plan. 
 
 

 

8.   ENVIRONMENT AND CLIMATE CHANGE   
 

 

8.1   DECARBONISATION OF THE FLEET (TRANSITION TO 
BIOFUEL)  
 

(Pages 75 - 94) 

 To seek approval for additional funds to be allocated within 
the 2022/23 budget cycle to support with the transition to 
Biofuel. 
 
 

 

9.   COMMUNITY SAFETY   
 

 

9.1   DOMESTIC HOMICIDE REVIEW FUNDING  
 

(Pages 95 - 96) 

 To inform Cabinet of the current funding position for 
Domestic Homicide Review and request approval for 
additional funding to be allocated. 
 
 

 

10.   CABINET WORK PROGRAMME 
 

(Pages 97 - 98) 

 Cabinet is asked to approve its Work Programme, including 
potential key decisions that will help to achieve the Council’s 
key priorities and associated objectives. 
 
 

 



 

 

11.   EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

 

 The Committee is asked to RESOLVE that, under 
Section 100A of the Local Government Act, 1972, the 
public and press be excluded from the meeting for the 
following items of business on the grounds that they 
involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 
 

 

12.   THE ACQUISITION OF 26 AFFORDABLE HOUSES AT 
FIELD FARM, STAPLEFORD APPENDIX 2 
 
  

(Pages 99 - 100) 

13.   USE OF CHIEF EXECUTIVE'S URGENCY POWERS 
  

(Pages 101 - 106) 

 
 



LEISURE AND HEALTH COMMITTEE 
 

WEDNESDAY, 19 JANUARY 2022 
 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor B C Carr, Chair 
 

Councillors: D Bagshaw (Vice-Chair) 
S A Bagshaw 
M Brown 
M J Crow 
T A Cullen 
S Dannheimer 
S Easom 
S Kerry 
H G Khaled MBE 
H Land 
R D MacRae 
J P T Parker 
 

 
There were no apologies for absence.  

 
 

30 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor S Easom declared a non-pecuniary interest as he was a Director on the 
Liberty Leisure board agenda items 4 and 8, minute number 32 and 36 refers.  
 
Councillor R D MacRae declared non-pecuniary interests in agenda item 4 as he was 
on the Hemlock Happening Committee minute number 32 refers.  Agenda item 6 for 
being on Committees involved in the Children and Young People Action Plan minute 
34 refers and delivering the food projects agenda number 7, minute number 35.  
 
 

31 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 24 November 2021 were confirmed and signed as 
a correct record.  
 
 

32 BUSINESS PLANS AND FINANCIAL ESTIMATES 2022/23 - 2024/25  
 
The Committee considered proposals for business plans, detailed revenue budget 
estimates for 2022/23 and capital programme for 
[...]
wn Council £1,994 Remembrance Sunday Event 

06/01/22 Kimberley Town Council £1,200 Remembrance Sunday Event 

 

 

 

Page 47



This page is intentionally left blank



Cabinet 24 May 2022 

 

Report of Portfolio Holder for Economic Development and Asset Management 
 

EMDEVCO: FIRST YEAR REPORT AND FUNDING REQUEST 

1. Purpose of Report 

To update Cabinet on the activity of East Midlands Development Company (EM 
DevCo) throughout 2021/22 and the company’s outline Business Plan 2022/23 and 
confirm the authority’s grant funding contribution to the EM DevCo for 2022/23. 

2. Recommendation 

The Cabinet is asked to:  
1. REVIEW the year 1 update and confirm if any further information is 

required. 
2. To APPROVE the year 2 contribution of £167,000. 
3. To COMMENT on the year 2 plans. 

3. Detail 

In 2020, Leicestershire County Council, Nottinghamshire County Council, Broxtowe 
Borough Council, North-West Leicestershire District Council, and Rushcliffe Borough 
Council agreed to establish an Interim Vehicle, EM DevCo Ltd, to focus on plans for 
the co-ordinated delivery of development and infrastructure at Toton and Chetwynd; 
Ratcliffe Power Station and East Midlands Airport Area. The Interim Vehicle has been 
established to drive forward the proposition whilst the parliamentary processes 
required to establish the proposed new model of Locally Led Urban Development 
Corporation (LLUDC) take place. 
 

A full update on the Oversight Authority for 2022/23 is included in the appendix. 

4. Financial Implications 

Broxtowe Borough Council approved a contribution of £0.5m over three years in 2021, 
with £167,000 allocations for 2022/23 and 2023/24 subject to annual reviews by the 
relevant Committee at the end of year 1 and 2 against progress and relevant 
milestones in the Company’s Business Plan. 
 

The comments from the Head of Finance Services were as follows:  
 

Provision for the £167,000 contribution to EMDevco was approved as part of this 
year’s budget
[...]
n size. 
 
Education and Skills 

The council has ambitions to secure government investment to create a national 

skills academy as part of the ambitious proposals of the EMDevco. The EMDevco is 

referenced in the proposition to government as a potential key vehicle through which 

government may invest in our area. 

Areas in Broxtowe where skills levels are lower also include Eastwood and 
Stapleford and parts of Kimberley. Levelling up investment (which the council may 
be more likely to receive if the council participate in a county deal) may specifically 
address this problem by improving access to education and skills progression in 
these areas. Levelling up bids will be submitted for Eastwood and Kimberley in 
accordance with the government’s deadline which will be before the creation of any 
new MCA. It will also be planned to submit an investment plan for Broxtowe to 
potentially benefit from the UKSPF funding which is earmarked for our area. 
(£2,584,477). As part of the devolution deal, City, District and Borough Councils will 
be at the heart of determining the local priorities for the UKSPF investment plans. 
 
The rolling out of successful collaborations to approve skills in other areas (e.g. 

Nottingham Trent University with Mansfield and Ashfield) may be more easily 

facilitated in the context of a county deal. It is proposed to request more local 

control over Further and higher education funding as part of the devolution deal, 

and apprenticeship funding. 

Transport 

Development of the Chetwynd barracks site and the Toton area of strategic growth 

requires significant investment in infrastructure to unlock the land for housing 

development which is far more likely to be deliverable through a county deal and the 

EMDevco delivery vehicle than otherwise. 

The council desires to see the more northern parts of the borough better connected 

to major employment opportunities. This requires transformative investment in 

connectivity and rel
[...]
me building footprint and massing. 

 Construction works for the Changing Places Toilet are scheduled to commence 

on site in July with a 4-month build programme.  

4. Financial Implications 

The final account with Bowmer & Kirkland has been settled within budget, but 
the project file is being kept open until the Argos Block is complete. 

5. Legal Implications 

The cross-party Project Board continues to provide governance over delivery of 

this development. 

6. Background Papers 

Nil. 

Page 65

Agenda Item 6.3



This page is intentionally left blank



Cabinet  24 May 2022 

Report of the Portfolio Holder for Housing and Resources and Personnel 
Policy 
 

THE ACQUISITION OF 26 AFFORDABLE HOUSES AT FIELD FARM, 
STAPLEFORD 

1. Purpose of Report 

To consider the proposal for the Council to acquire 22 rented and four shared 

ownership homes from the developer of the allocated housing site off Field Farm, 

Stapleford.  The acquisition of these units will assist the Council in meeting its 

housing targets set out in the approved Housing Delivery Plan. 

2. Recommendation 

Cabinet is asked to RESOLVE that,  
1) Up to £3.5 million be allocated in the HRA capital programme for 2022/23 to 

2025/26 for the construction of 26 rented and shared ownership homes at 
the site,    

2) A delegation be made to the Deputy Chief Executive and Section 151 
Officer, following consultation with the relevant Cabinet members for all 
approvals relating to the purchase, acquisition, financing and construction 
of the homes,  

3) An exemption to the Council’s standing orders be provided to allow a 
building contract be entered into with the developer of the Field Farm site. 

3. Detail 

Phase two of the Field Farm site is currently being built by a private developer.  
Following little interest from traditional Housing Associations the developer has 
asked Broxtowe to acquire the 26 affordable houses that are being built as part of 
phase 2.  The proposal is that Broxtow
[...]
fordable 
housing units) 

 

 
 
Plan 3 Affordable housing units Phase 3 (red dots are the affordable housing units) 
  

 

Page 72



Cabinet  24 May 2022 
 
 
 
Typical Elevations 

 

 
 

Page 73



This page is intentionally left blank



 
Cabinet  24 May 2022 

 
Report of the Portfolio Holder for Environment and Climate Change 
 

DECARBONISATION OF THE FLEET (TRANSITION TO BIOFUEL) 

1. Purpose of Report 

To seek approval for additional funds to be allocated within the 2022/23 budget 
cycle to support with the transition to Biofuel. 

2. Recommendation 

The Committee is asked to RECOMMEND that a budget of £42,000 for the 
transition to biofuel be approved within the 2022/23 budget cycle. 

3. Detail 

The Council has committed to become carbon neutral by 31 December 2027.  In 
2020/21 the Councils emissions from transport fuel accounted for 26% (810 
tCO2e) of the Councils total emissions. Investigating ways to decarbonise the 
fleet and reduce emissions is therefore a key priority for the Council.   
 
This report is the first in a series of reports which will be presented to Members 
with regards to how the Council plans to decarbonise its fleet over the short, 
medium and long term.  
 
Whilst alternatives such as electrification and hydrogen fuel are a longer term 
concept, a reduction in fleet emissions can still be achieved in the shorter term 
through the use of alternative fuels, which require no capital or infrastructure 
investment. 
 
Biofuel in the form of Hydrotreated Vegetable Oil (HVO), is a premium, high 
quality vehicle fuel made from renewable, sustainable raw materials and is an 
alternative fuel to diesel.  HVO is compatible with all diesel vehicles from 2019 
onwards and all refuse collection vehicles, irrespective of the year of 
manufacture.  In 2020/21, a total of 70% (566 tCO2e) of emissions were 
generated by the Councils refuse collection vehicles. 
 
The existing fuel storage tank infrastructure within Kimberley Depot can be 
[...]
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 89



12 

  Date: January 2022 

 

5. MODELLING TO SHOW IMPACT OF HVO USAGE ON THE COUNCILS 
TOTAL tCO2e 

 
Given the significant impact and positive contribution to reducing the Council’s emissions a 
transition to HVO is both economically and environmentally viable.  Figures 1 and 2 below 
shows the effect that transitioning to HVO would have on reducing the Council’s overall 
carbon emissions.  The data is based on the figures from 2020/21.  
 
Figure 1: tCO2e for 2020/21 
 
 

 
 
 
Figure 2: Projected tCO2e based on transitioning to HVO 
 

 
 
  

Page 90



13 

  Date: January 2022 

As is shown in figures 1 and 2 a transition to HVO at a cost of £38,952 is projected to 
reduce the Councils carbon emissions by 606 tCO2e.  This equates to a 19.6% reduction 
in the total Council carbon emissions.  Such a transition would set the tone and move the 
Council in the right direction of travel to becoming carbon neutral by 2027.   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 91



14 

  Date: January 2022 

 
 
Appendix 1 
 

Photograph of DERV storage 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 92



15 

  Date: January 2022 

 
 
Appendix 2 
 

Photograph of Gas Oil Storage 
 

 

Page 93



This page is intentionally left blank



 
Cabinet  24 May 2022 

 
Report of the Portfolio Holder for Community Safety 
 
DOMESTIC HOMICIDE REVIEW FUNDING  

1. Purpose of Report 

To inform Cabinet of the current funding position for Domestic Homicide Review 
and request approval for additional funding to be allocated. 

2. Recommendation 

The Committee is asked to NOTE the current financial position for the 
delivery of Domestic Homicide Reviews and RESOLVE that additional 
funding of £5,000, allocated from Revenue Contingencies 2022/23, be 
approved. 

3. Detail 

It is a legal requirement for Local Authorities in England and Wales to participate 
in Domestic Homicide Reviews (DHR’s) on behalf of the Secretary of State. A 
Domestic Homicide Review (DHR) is therefore a statutory process under section 
9 of the Domestic Violence, Crime and Adults Act (2004) which commenced on 
the 13th April 2011.  
 
The Act states that a DHR should be a multi-agency review ‘of the circumstances 
in which the death of a person aged 16 years or over has, or appears to have, 
resulted from violence, abuse or neglect by: 
a) A person to whom he or she was related with or with whom he or she was or 
had been in an intimate relationship with, or 
b) A member of the same household as him or herself 
 
A DHR is held with a view to identifying lessons to be learnt from the death and is 
the responsibility of the Local Community Safety Partnership which covers 
Broxtowe, Gedling and Rushcliffe and are funded equally by the three Local 
Authorities. 
  
The financial implication of a standard DHR is currently £8,500 The Strategic 
Group did not consider a balance of £13,500 sufficient for possible future DHRs in 
2022/23. 
 
Due to the nature of DHRs the SNCSP are unable to anticipate the level of funding 
required to support these so they request funding only when it becomes apparent 
that the balance is unlikely to meet demand. The last funding request was made 
in 2018/19.   
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 95

Agenda Item 9.1



 
Cabinet  24 May 2022 

Annual Income/Expenditure 
 
YEAR INCOME EXPENDITURE COMMITTED BALANCE 
2017/18 35,700 3,700  32,000 
2018/19 15,000 8,500  38,500 
2019/20 13,000 11,000  40,500 
2020/21  2,000  38,500 
2021/22  8,000  30,500 
2022/23   17,000 13,500 
TOTAL 63,700 33,200 17,000 13,500 

 

Current DHR Breakdown 
 
OPERATION COMMITTED SPEND BALANCE 
HARLEM (Rushcliffe) 8,000 2,000 6,000 
HIGHLAND (Broxtowe) 8,500 4,000 4,500 
HYPERION (Broxtowe) 8,500 2,000 6,500 
TOTAL 25,000 8,000 17,000 

 

4. Financial Implications 

The comments from the Head of Finance Services were as follows: 

There is currently no provision within the revenue budget for the additional cost of 
Domestic Homicide Reviews.  If Members were minded to support this request, 
an allocation could be made from 2022/23 Revenue Contingencies of which 
£25,000 is presently available (subject to any other requests on this agenda). 

5. Legal Implications  

As detailed within the details of the report. 

6. Background Papers 

Nil. 

Page 96



 
Cabinet  24 May 2022 

 
Report of the Leader of the Council 
 

CABINET WORK PROGRAMME 

1. Purpose of Report 

Cabinet is asked to approve its Work Programme, including potential key decisions 

that will help to achieve the Council’s key priorities and associated objectives. 

2. Recommendation 

Cabinet is asked, that the Work Programme, including key decisions, be 
approved. 

3. Detail 

The Work Programme for future meetings is set out below.  Key decisions are 
marked with an asterisk*. 

 
 

21 June 2022  Lifeline Policy  

 Permission to consult on review/renewal of 
PSPO’s  

 Bramcote Leisure Centre Feasibility Study * 

 Domestic Homicide Review Additional Funding 
Request 

 Safeguarding Children Policy Update 

 Safeguarding Adult Policy Update 

 Food Service Plan 

 Learning and Development Plan 

 Apprentice Strategy 

 Economic Growth and Regeneration Strategy 

 Anti -Social Behaviour Policy 

 Evening Car Parking Charges * 

 Peer Review 

 Approval of Levelling Up Bid Submissions 

Page 97

Agenda Item 10



 
Cabinet  24 May 2022 

4. Background Papers 

Nil. 

19 July 2022  Housing Income Policies  

 Irrecoverable Arrears 

 Statement of Accounts Update and Outturn 
Position 2021/22 

 Treasury Management Annual Report 2021/22 

 Grants to Voluntary and Community Organisations  

 Grant Aid – Citizen’s Advice Broxtowe 

 Waste Strategy 

 Environmental Enforcement 

 Decarbonisation of the Fleet  

 Air Quality Status report  

 HMO Policy Special Planning Document  
 

13 September 2022  Housing Furniture Scheme  

 Modern Slavery Statement 

 Child Poverty Action Plan 

 Capital Programme Update 2022/23 

 Revenue Budget Variations 2022/23 

 Workforce Profile 

 Dog Policy Review 

4 October 2022  Irrecoverable Arrears 

 Medium Term Financial Strategy and Business 
Strategy 

 Budget Consultation 2022/23 

 Grants to Voluntary and Community Organisations  

 Wellbeing Strategy 

 House Building Delivery Plan 
 

Page 98



Document is Restricted

Page 99

Agenda Item 12



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 101

Agenda Item 13



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 105



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 MINUTES FROM COMMITTEES
	2. 20 January 2022 - Community Safety Committee
	3. 31 January 2022 - Environment and Climate Change Committee
	4. 9 February 2022 - Housing Committee
	5. 10 February 2022 - Finance and Resources Committee
	6. 22 March 2022 - Personnel Committee
	7. 24 March 2022 - Policy and Performance Committee
	8. 31 March 2022 - Jobs and Economy Committee

	5.1 GRANTS TO VOLUNTARY AND COMMUNITY ORGANISATIONS, CHARITABLE BODIES AND INDIVIDUALS INVOLVED IN SPORTS, THE ARTS AND DISABILITY MATTERS 2022/23
	5.2 CAPITAL GRANT AID REQUEST - ROYAL BRITISH LEGION (BEESTON) SOCIAL CLUB
	5.3 GRANT AID REQUEST FROM STAPLEFORD TOWN COUNCIL
	6.1 EMDEVCO: FIRST YEAR REPORT AND FUNDING REQUEST
	6.2 DEVOLUTION DEAL
	6.3 BEESTON TOWN CENTRE UPDATE
	7.1 THE ACQUISITION OF 26 AFFORDABLE HOUSES AT FIELD FARM, STAPLEFORD
	7.1.1 Cabinet Report Purchase of affordable homes at Field farm Appendix 1 v2

	8.1 DECARBONISATION OF THE FLEET (TRANSITION TO BIOFUEL)
	8.1.1 BIO FUEL appendix

	9.1 DOMESTIC HOMICIDE REVIEW FUNDING
	domestic homicide review funding
	1. Purpose of Report
	2. Recommendation
	3. Detail
	4. Financial Implications
	5. Legal Implications
	6. Background Papers


	10 CABINET WORK PROGRAMME
	12 THE ACQUISITION OF 26 AFFORDABLE HOUSES AT FIELD FARM, STAPLEFORD APPENDIX 2
	13 USE OF CHIEF EXECUTIVE'S URGENCY POWERS
	2.1 Urgency Powers appendix




Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

CABINET 
 

TUESDAY, 24 MAY 2022 
 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor M Radulovic MBE, Chair 
 

Councillors: S J Carr (Vice-Chair) 
S A Bagshaw 
B C Carr 
T Hallam 
R D MacRae 
G Marshall 
J W McGrath 
H E Skinner 
E Williamson 
 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors  

 
 

1 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillors M Radulovic MBE, S J Carr and G Marshall declared non-pecuniary 
interests in item 6.3 as they were Members on the Beeston Town Centre Board, 
minute number 5.3 refers. Councillors T Hallam, J W McGrath and R D MacRae 
declared non-pecuniary interests in item 5.3 as they were elected Members of 
Stapleford Town Council, minute number 4.3 refers. Councillor R D MacRae declared 
a non-pecuniary interest in item 5.1 as he was a committee member at New 
Stapleford Community Association, minute number 4.1 refers. Councillor B C Carr 
declared a non-pecuniary interest in item 5.1 as she was a volunteer at the Citizen 
Advice Bureau, minute number 4.1 refers.  
 
 

2 MINUTES FROM COMMITTEES  
 
The minutes of the meetings as detailed below were noted.  
 

 Leisure and Health, 19 January 2022 

 Community Safety, 20 January 2022 

 Environment and Climate Change, 31 January 2022 

 Housing, 9 February 2022 

 Finance and Resources, 10 February 2022 

 Personnel, 22 March 2022 

 Policy and Performance, 24 March 2022 

 Jobs and Economy, 31 March 2022 
 
 

3 SCRUTINY REVIEWS  
 



Members were informed that this would be a standing item on the Cabinet agenda and 
a timetable would be received from the Overview and Scrutiny Committee following its 
first meeting. 
 
 

4 RESOURCES AND PERSONNEL POLICY  
 
 

4.1 GRANTS TO VOLUNTARY AND COMMUNITY ORGANISATIONS, CHARITABLE 
BODIES AND INDIVIDUALS INVOLVED IN SPORTS, THE ARTS AND DISABILITY 
MATTERS 2022/23  

 
Cabinet considered two requests for grant aid in accordance with the provisions of the 
Council’s Grant Aid Policy. 
 
RESOLVED that the applications be dealt with as follows: 
   
         £ 
Phoenix Community Foundation       3,900 
New Stapleford Community Association       4,000 

              
Reason 
The grant aid will assist in achieving the Council’s corporate value of having a strong, 
caring focus on the needs of all communities. 
 
  
 
 

4.2 CAPITAL GRANT AID REQUEST - ROYAL BRITISH LEGION (BEESTON) SOCIAL 
CLUB  

 
The Royal British Legion Social Club, Beeston had requested a capital grant of up to 
£6,000 to enable the completion of its refurbishment project in order to bring the 
premises systems up to current fire and safety standards. Members stated that the 
Royal British Legion Social Club had played an essential role in supporting Broxtowe’s 
veterans for over 70 years and was an important venue in the Borough.  
 

RESOLVED that the grant funding request of £6,000 for The Royal British 
Legion (Beeston) Social Club be approved.  
 
Reason 
Consideration of not approving the grant would have negative financial implications for 
the Royal British Legion Social Club and the building would not have been safe for 
community use.  
  
 
 

4.3 GRANT AID REQUEST FROM STAPLEFORD TOWN COUNCIL  
 

RESOLVED that the item be deferred. 
 
Reason 



The deferral would allow for discussions to take place with the Leader of the Council 
and the Chief Executive to discover further information in relation to the Youth Centre 
and Arthur Mee Centre.   
 
 

5 ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT AND ASSET MANAGEMENT  
 
 

5.1 EMDEVCO: FIRST YEAR REPORT AND FUNDING REQUEST  
 
The Cabinet was updated on the activity of East Midlands Development Company 
(EM DevCO) throughout 2021/22, the company’s outline Business Plan 2022/23 and 
to confirm the authority’s grant funding contribution to the EM DevCo for 2022/23. 
 
EM DevCo had been set up to focus on plans for the co-ordinated delivery of 
development and infrastructure at Toton and Chetwynd, Ratcliffe Power Station and 
East Midlands Airport area. The interim vehicle had been established to drive forward 
the proposition whilst the parliamentary processes required to establish the proposed 
model of Locally Led Urban Development Corporation.  
 
Discussions ensued regarding connectivity, the environment and opportunities to 
support the Toton plan. A query relating to funding of the train station at Toton was 
raised and Members expressed disappointment in relation to the decision around 
HS2. Without the contribution the business case from EM DevCo would not be as 
ambitious as planned and opportunities could be missed.  
 

RESOLVED that the year 2 contributions of £167,000 be approved.  
Reason 
This was an opportunity to provide greening within the Erewash valley and 
ensure builds are carried out within the right areas to prepare for future 
generations.  
 
 

5.2 DEVOLUTION DEAL  
 
Cabinet considered the continuing involvement of the Council in discussions to secure 
a devolution deal for Nottinghamshire and Derbyshire.  
 
It was stated that development of the Chetwynd Barracks site and the Toton area of 
strategic growth required significant investment in infrastructure to unlock the land for 
housing development. This opportunity would be more likely to be deliverable through 
a County deal. Furthermore, large scale deals across Nottinghamshire could help to 
secure investment from government to tackle problems relating to land and housing. 
Acting alone, the Council would find this difficult to achieve.  
 
Environmental initiatives such as engagement of local communities, large scale tree 
planning, solar panel installation, electric vehicle infrastructure would be more 
efficiently achieved collaboratively.  A joint approach to collecting food waste in 
Nottinghamshire was being pursued.  Members further considered the risks included 
in relation to local democracy and the future of Districts and Borough.  
 

RESOLVED to endorse the continuing involvement of the Council in 
discussions to secure a devolution deal for Nottinghamshire and Derbyshire.  



 
Reason 
There were greater opportunities for Broxtowe to benefit from a County deal to secure 
government investments. Levelling up investment would be more likely to be received 
if the Council participated in a County deal this would support areas in Broxtowe 
where skills levels were lower and support investment to create a national skills 
academy.  As part of the devolution deal, City, District and Borough Councils would be 
at the heart of determining the local priorities for the UKSPF investment plans. 
  
 
 

5.3 BEESTON TOWN CENTRE UPDATE  
 
The Cabinet noted the progress of development in Beeston Town Centre and were 
informed that the Italian restaurant, ‘Ottimo’ had opened for business. The Beeston 
Social was in its final stages of fitting-out units and planned to open during the week 
commencing 6 June 2022. Planning permission had been granted for external 
alterations and to the shopfronts to the former Argos block. Construction works for the 
Changing Places toilet had been scheduled to commence on site in July.  
 
 
 

6 HOUSING  
 
 

6.1 THE ACQUISITION OF 26 AFFORDABLE HOUSES AT FIELD FARM, 
STAPLEFORD  

 
Members considered the proposal for the Council to acquire 22 rented and four 
shared ownership homes from the developer of the allocated housing site off Field 
farm, Stapleford.  The acquisition of these units would assist the Council in meeting its 
housing targets as set out in the approved Housing Delivery Plan. All the affordable 
homes would be built in three phases between 2023 and 2026.  
 
The current waiting list for family accommodation was high and there was a need to 
provide housing across the Borough. The housing targets as set out in the approved 
Housing Delivery Plan would not be met without this allocation of funding and ongoing 
programme of approvals relating to the purchase, acquisition, financing and 
construction of new homes.  
 

RESOLVED that: 
1. Up to £3.5 million be allocated in the HRA capital programme for 2022/23 

to 2025/26 for the construction of 26 rented and shared ownership homes 
at the site, 

2. A delegation be made to the Deputy Chief Executive and Section 151 
Officer, following consultation with the relevant Cabinet Members for all 
approvals relating to the purchase, acquisition, financing and 
construction of the homes, 

3. An exemption to the Council’s standing orders be provided to allow a 
building contract be entered into with the developer of the Field Farm site.  

 
Reason 



This will assist with the Council’s corporate priority of Housing and the aim of 
providing a good quality home for everyone. 
 
 
 

7 ENVIRONMENT AND CLIMATE CHANGE  
 
 

7.1 DECARBONISATION OF THE FLEET (TRANSITION TO BIOFUEL)  
 
Cabinet considered a report which requested that additional funds be allocated within 
the 2022/23 budget cycle to support with the transition to Biofuel. Members were 
informed that a reduction in fleet emissions could be achieved in the shorter-term 
through the use of alternative fuels that required no capital or infrastructure 
investment.  
 
Hydro treated vegetable oil (HVO) was a premium high quality vehicle fuel made from 
renewable, sustainable raw material and was an alternative fuel to diesel. HVO was 
compatible with all diesel vehicles from 2019 and included all refuse collection 
vehicles. The Council would no longer use Gas Oil (Red Diesel) within its grounds 
maintenance feet but would use diesel instead. Alternatives such as electrification and 
hydrogen fuel were considered a long-term concept.  
 
Consideration was given to continuing with the diesel for all vehicles as HVO was 15p 
per litre more expensive to purchase than diesel and the increased cost of old vehicles 
being replaced with newer vehicles. Continuing with diesel would increase emissions 
across the borough generated by the Council’s refuse collection vehicles.   
 

RESOLVED that a budget of £42,000 for the transition to biofuel be 
approved within the 2022/23 budget cycle.  
 
Reason 
This will assist with the Council’s corporate priority of the Environment and the 
aim of protecting the environment for the future. 
  
 
 

8 COMMUNITY SAFETY  
 
 

8.1 DOMESTIC HOMICIDE REVIEW FUNDING  
 
Members noted the current financial position for the delivery of Domestic Homicide 
reviews and were informed that was a legal requirement for Local Authorities in 
England and Wales to participate in Domestic Homicide Reviews (DHR) on behalf of 
the Secretary of State. A Domestic Homicide Review was a statutory process under 
Section 9 of the Domestic Violence, Crime and Adults Act 2004. The reviews were 
held with a view to identify lessons to be learnt from the death and it was the 
responsibility of the Local Community Safer Partnership that covers Broxtowe, Gedling 
and Rushcliffe to fund equally.  
 



The Act states that a DHR should be a multi-agency review of the circumstances in 
which the death of a person aged over 16 had, or appeared to have, resulted from 
violence, abuse or neglect.  
 
Discussions ensued with support groups and campaigns highlighted including 
Equation/Cut it Out, White Ribbon Campaign and Broxtowe Women’s Project. It was 
stated that should Cabinet Members not support the additional funding and put a 
provision in place within the revenue budget for the additional cost of Domestic 
Homicide Reviews the funding may become unavailable.  
 

RESOLVED that additional funding of £5,000, allocated from Revenue 
Contingencies 2022/23 be approved.  
 
Reason 
This will assist with the Council’s corporate priority of Community Safety and 
the aim of making Broxtowe a safe place for everyone. 
 
 

9 CABINET WORK PROGRAMME  
 
Cabinet considered the Work Programme, including potential key decisions that would 
help to achieve the Council’s key priorities and associated objectives.  
 

RESOLVED that the Work Programme be approved, subject to the 
addition of Kimberley Leisure Centre – Licence to Occupy Agreement and the 
removal of Domestic Homicide Review and Evening Car Parking Charges.  
 
Reason 
The items included in the work programme will help to achieve the Council’s key 
priorities and associated objectives. 
 
 

10 EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS  
 
RESOLVED that, under Section 100A of the Local Government Act, 1972, the 
public and press be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the Act.  
 
 

11 THE ACQUISITION OF 26 AFFORDABLE HOUSES AT FIELD FARM, 
STAPLEFORD APPENDIX 2  
 
The Cabinet noted the appendix from agenda item 7.1  
 
 

12 USE OF CHIEF EXECUTIVE'S URGENCY POWERS  
 
The Cabinet noted the use of the Chief Executive’s urgency powers.  
 
 
 


